BILL NO. 19-173

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR PAYMENT OF FUNDS FROM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI TO CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI FOR THE DESIGN OF A NEW PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE TO ACCOMMODATE THE SHARED USE PATHWAY OVER CHIPMAN ROAD.

WHEREAS, Jackson County, Missouri ("County") and the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri ("City") entered into a Cooperative Agreement dated April 18, 2018 to cover the County's installation of a shared use pathway along the Rock Island Corridor ("Corridor") within the City of Lee's Summit and the City's improvements to Chipman Road ("Project") which includes removal of the Chipman Road railroad bridge; and,

WHEREAS, City is funding the removal of the existing Chipman Road railroad bridge as part of the Project and County is funding the design and construction of a new pedestrian bridge to accommodate the shared use pathway over Chipman Road; and,

WHEREAS, In order to eliminate construction delays, coordination conflicts, and a prolonged need for an at grade crossing at Chipman Road during the removal of the existing railroad bridge and installation of the new pedestrian bridge, City and County have agreed to include the construction of the new pedestrian bridge as an alternate bid in the City's Project; and.

WHEREAS, County has agreed to remit \$15,000.00 to the City in advance for the design of a new pedestrian bridge over Chipman Road and will negotiate a second amendment with the City for an additional remittance, upon acceptance of the alternate bid for the new pedestrian bridge, for the sum necessary to cover the cost of construction and inspections of the new bridge.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri hereby approves the first amendment to the Cooperative Agreement for payment of funds from Jackson County, Missouri to City of Lee's Summit, Missouri for the design of a new pedestrian bridge to accommodate the shared use pathway over Chipman Road.

SECTION 2. That the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri hereby authorizes the execution by the Mayor of the first amendment to the Cooperative Agreement for payment of funds from Jackson County, Missouri to City of Lee's Summit, Missouri for the design of a new pedestrian bridge to accommodate the shared use pathway over Chipman Road. Said first amendment to the Cooperative Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

BILL NO. <u>19-173</u>

PASSED by the City Council of the City, 2020.	of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of, 2020.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Chief Counsel of Infrastructure and Planning Nancy K. Yendes	